RESOLUTION #1-84

VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, SANGAMON COUNTY, ILLINOIS

RESOLUTION CONCURRING WITH ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION'S AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FOR THE RESURFACING OF PORTION OF PARK AVENUE (F.A.U. RTE. 8151

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Village President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois to repair, resurface and improve Park Avenue (F.A.U. Rte. 8151) from East Walnut Street through Cypress Street, and

WHEREAS, certain agreements have been entered into between the Village of Chatham and the State of Illinois Department of Transportation establishing participation costs for the improvements known as Section 83-00012-00-RS, Project No. M-5082(1), Job No. C-96-024-83, a Federal-Aid-Urban participation funded project, and

WHEREAS, the State of Illinois Department of Transportation did receive on February 2, 1984, a proposal in the amount of Fifty-eight Thousand Three Hundred Forty-eight Dollars and Ten Cents (\$58,348.10) from Merrill's Contractors, Inc. of Springfield, Illinois, for the completion of said resurfacing and improvements.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: That the Village President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois, does agree and concur with the State of Illinois Department of Transportation that this project should be awarded to the lowest responsible bidder, Merrill's Contractors, Inc. of Springfield, Illinois.

SIGNED

Village President, Village of Chatham

DATE: 7.8. 13, 1984

ATTESTED:

Village Clerk Village of Chatham

DATE: 7eb.13,1984

(VILLAGE SEAL)